

Marc E. Kasowitz (mkasowitz@kasowitz.com)
 Andrew K. Glenn (aglenn@kasowitz.com)
 Paul M. O'Connor III (poconnor@kasowitz.com)
 Joshua N. Paul (jpaul@kasowitz.com)
 Frank S. DiCarlo (fdicarlo@kasowitz.com)
 Isaac S. Sasson (isasson@kasowitz.com)
 KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES
 & FRIEDMAN LLP
 1633 Broadway
 New York, New York 10019
 Telephone: (212) 506-1700
 Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Counsel for Ad Hoc Group of Term Lenders

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
<i>In re:</i>	:	Chapter 11
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
	:	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	:	
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE	:	Adversary Proceeding
ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington	:	No. 09-00504 (MG)
Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust	:	
Administrator and Trustee,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**MOTION OF AD HOC GROUP OF TERM LENDERS
 FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 158(a)
 AND FEDERAL RULE OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE 8004**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. THE PARTIES.....	4
II. THE EVENTS UNDERLYING PLAINTIFF’S PURPORTED CLAIMS.	4
A. The Term Loan Agreement.....	4
B. The Bankruptcy Filing.....	5
C. The Adversary Proceeding Is Commenced And Litigated Without The Involvement Of Term Lenders Other Than JPMorgan.....	6
D. The Moving Term Lenders File A Motion To Dismiss.	9
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE MOVING TERM LENDERS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE PRESENTS PURE CONTROLLING QUESTIONS OF LAW.	11
II. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL GROUND FOR DIFFERENCE OF OPINION ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	13
A. There Is Genuine Doubt That The June 30 Order Is Correct.	14
1. The Delay In Service Is A <i>Per Se</i> Due Process Violation.	14
2. The Extensions Of The Deadline To Serve The Term Lenders For Six Years Were Manifestly Wrong.....	18
B. The Issue is Particularly Difficult and of First Impression in the Second Circuit.	20
III. AN IMMEDIATE APPEAL MAY MATERIALLY ADVANCE THE ULTIMATE TERMINATION OF THIS LITIGATION AGAINST THE MOVING TERM LENDERS.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Artificial Intelligence Corp. v. Casey (In re Casey)</i> , 193 B.R. 942 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1996)	19
<i>Bank of Cape Verde v. Bronson</i> , 167 F.R.D. 370 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>Chemical Bank v. Slaner (In re Duplan Corp.)</i> , 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Elliott v. General Motors LLC (In re Motors Liquidation Co.)</i> , No. 15-2844 (2d Cir. July 13, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enron Corp. v. Springfield Assocs., L.L.C. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 01-16034, 2006 WL 2548592 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forman v. Mentor Graphics Corp.</i> <i>(In re Worldspace)</i> , Adv. Proc. No. 10-53286 (Bankr. D. Del. June 5, 2014).....	19-20
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro in</i> <i>Amministazione Straordinaria</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Kuzinski v. Schering Corp.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D. Conn. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 1262 (RWS), 1997 WL 458739 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 1997).....	14
<i>In re MacInnis</i> , 235 B.R. 255 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	11
<i>Lehman Bros. Special Fin. Inc. v. Bny Corp. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.)</i> , No. 08-13555 JMP, 2010 WL 10078354 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2010).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Mann v. Castiel</i> , 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	15
<i>Mullins v. City of N.Y.</i> , 04 Civ. 2979 (SAS), 2008 WL 118369 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2008).....	21-22

Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing,
526 U.S. 344 (1999).....15

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
486 B.R. 596 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....8

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
755 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. (In re Motors Liquidation Co.),
777 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Motors Liquidation Co. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
103 A.3d 1010 (Del. 2014).....8

Parker v. John Doe # 1,
No. CIV.A. 02-CV-7215, 2003 WL 21294962 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 21, 2003).....19

Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr.
458 U.S. 80 (1988).....15, 17

Ret. Bd. of Policemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund of City of Chi. v. Bank of N.Y Mellon, No. 11 CIV. 5459 WHP,
2013 WL 593766 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2013).....22

Savage & Assocs., P.C. v. 1201 Owner Corp. (In re Teligent, Inc.),
485 B.R. 62 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....20

Traub v. Cornell Univ.,
94-CV-502 (HGM) (GJD), 1999 WL 224804 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 1999).....13

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. SMF Energy Corp. (In re Interstate Bakeries Corp.),
460 B.R. 222 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2011).....21

Urban Retail Props. v. Loews Cineplex Entm’t Corp.,
01 Civ. 8946 (RWS), 2002 WL 535479 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2002)11

Viking Offshore (USA), Inc. v. Bodewes Winches, B.V. (In re Viking Offshore (USA) Inc.),
No. 08-31219-H3-11, 2009 WL 1066240 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2009)..... 18-19

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 546.....6, 7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 549.....6, 7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 158.....11
28 U.S.C. § 1292..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3930 (3d ed Rev. 2015.).....22
